# THE TOWN OF HILTON HEAD ISLAND REGULAR TOWN COUNCIL MEETING

Note correction to item 7(b), as approved by Town Council 12.18.18.

Time: 5:00 P.M.

Date: Tuesday, December 4, 2018

**Present from Town Council:** John McCann, *Mayor*; Bill Harkins, *Mayor Pro Tempore*; Marc Grant, Tom Lennox, David Ames, Tamara Becker, Council Members

**Present from Town Staff:** Steve Riley, *Town Manager*; Joshua Gruber, *Assistant Town Manager*; Charles Cousins, Director of Community Development; Brian Hulbert, Staff Attorney; Brad Tadlock, Fire Chief; John Troyer, Finance Director; Carolyn Grant, Communications Director; Shawn Colin, Deputy Director of Community Development: Ed Boring Deputy Fire Chief - Support Services: Melissa Cope, Systems Analyst; Krista Wiedmeyer, Executive Assistant/Town Clerk

Present from Media: Katherine Kokal, Island Packet

#### 1. Call to Order

Steve Rile, Town Manager, called the meeting to order at 5:00 p.m.

- 2. FOIA Compliance Public notification of this meeting was published, posted, and distributed in compliance with the South Carolina Freedom of Information Act and the requirements of the Town of Hilton Head Island.
- 3. Pledge to the Flag
- 4. Invocation
- 5. Swearing in of New Mayor by the Honorable Carmen Tevis Mullen
  - a. Mayor John J. McCann

The Honorable Carmen Tevis Mullen administered the Oath of the Office of Mayor for Mr. McCann.

- 6. Swearing in of Town Council Members by the Honorable Carmen Tevis Mullen
  - a. Ward 2 William D. Harkins
  - **b.** Ward 4 Tamara Becker
  - c. Ward 5 Thomas W. Lennox

The Honorable Carmen Tevis Mullen administered the Oath of the Office of Town Council for Mr. Harkins, Ms. Becker, and Mr. Lennox.

Mayor McCann made some brief comments thanking constituents, Town staff, and Council. He continued with remarks regarding the coming weeks, months and years.

### 7. Election of Mayor Pro Tempore

Mr. Grant moved to elect Mr. Harkins as Mayor Pro Tempore, Mrs. Becker seconded. The motion was approved by a vote of 7-0. The motion was approved by a vote of 6-0.

### 8. Appointment of Town Council Committees

Mayor McCann stated that he had made decisions on the Council Committees, and while all would be posted on the Town's website for the public's review on Thursday, November 8, 2018, he wanted to make note that Mr. Grant would be the new Chairman of the Community Services Committee.

# 9. Report of the Town Manager

**a.** Town Council has scheduled a public hearing for Tuesday, December 18, 2018 at 5:30 p.m. in the Benjamin M. Racusin Council Chambers to consider proposed amendments to the Town's Land Management Ordinance (LMO) regarding changes related to Recreational Vehicles.

Mr. Riley reported that a public hearing would be held during the upcoming Town Council meeting on Tuesday, December 18, 2018.

10. Adjournment	
Mayor McCann adjourned the meeting at 5:17 p.m.	
	Krista M. Wiedmeyer, Executive Assistant/Town Clerk
Approved: 12/18/2018	
John J. McCann, Mayor	